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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project sponsor proposes to increase the interior floor area of the existing financial services office
(San Francisco Fire Credit Union, Main Branch) by infilling a second-floor atrium. The floor area would
be increased by approximately 2,300 square feet for an overall use size of approximately 24,700 square
feet. The proposal would not result in changes to the building footprint or envelope. The proposal would
create workspace for approximately 35 new employees.

As constructed in approximately 1997, the building facade consists of a curtain wall fronting the
southwest corner of the intersection of California Street and Presidio Avenue. The proposed interior
modification has been designed, and will be conditioned, to decrease visibility of the new floorplate and
railing from the street through the curtain wall.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The triangular-shaped lot is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of California Street and
Presidio Avenue, Block 1032, Lot 002. The subject property is located within the NC-2 (Small-Scale)
Neighborhood Commercial District ("NCD") and the 40-X Height and Bulk District. The site, consisting of
approximately 16,100 square feet, is developed with an approximately 35-foot tall, two-story financial
services office and a below-grade, 40-car parking garage. The existing building and use were approved
pursuant to Case No. 1995.472C!E on October 10, 1996.
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SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The area surrounding the project site is mixed-use in character. A variety of commercial and institutional
establishments are located in the immediate area, including restaurants, a hotel, the Jewish Community
Center, and UCSF’s Laurel Heights Campus. Buildings containing residential dwellings are generally
located east of the site across Presidio Avenue. Buildings in the vicinity are typically three to four stories.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

TYPE REQUIRED REQUIRED ACTUAL ACTUAL
PERIOD NOTICE DATE NOTICE DATE PERIOD
Classified News Ad 20 days April 2, 2014 April 2, 2014 20 days
Posted Notice 20 days April 2, 2014 April 2, 2014 20 days
Mailed Notice 10 days April 15, 2014 April 15, 2014 10 days
The proposal does not require Section 312 notice as it does not represent a building expansion or change
of use.
PUBLIC COMMENT

= Asof April 11, 2014 the Department has not received public comment on the proposal.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

= The proposal constitutes intensification of an existing Conditional Use as the floor area would be
increased by approximately 10%.

= The proposal would provide workspace for approximately 35 new employees.

= On April 10, 2014 a Parking Reduction Approval was granted to relieve the proposal of 9 off-
street parking spaces required as a result of the proposed expansion.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant Conditional Use authorization to allow
the intensification of an existing Conditional Use pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303, to allow a
financial services use on the second floor in the NC-2 (Small-Scale) Neighborhood Commercial District
pursuant to Planning Code Section 711.49, to allow development on a lot in excess of 10,000 square feet in
the NC-2 (Small-Scale) Neighborhood Commercial District pursuant to Planning Code Section 711.11,
and to allow a non-residential use size in excess of 4,000 square feet the NC-2 (Small-Scale)
Neighborhood Commercial District pursuant to Planning Code Section 711.21.
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BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

* The project promotes the continued operation of an established financial institution in an
appropriate location that was previously reviewed and approved, pursuant to Conditional Use
authorization.

= The project would not displace an existing retail tenant providing convenience goods and
services to the neighborhood.

= The proposal does not include expansion of the existing building envelope.

= The project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code.

= The project is desirable for, and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

= The business is not a Formula Retail use and serves employees of the City and County of San
Francisco.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

Attachments:

Block Book Map

Sanborn Map

Aerial Photographs

Site Photos

Context Photos

Zoning Administrator Action Memo, Administrative Review of Off-Street Parking Reduction
Plans
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Attachment Checklist

|X| Executive Summary |X| Project sponsor submittal

|Z| Draft Motion Drawings: Existing Conditions

|:| Environmental Determination |X| Check for legibility

|X| Zoning District Map Drawings: Proposed Project

X] Height & Bulk Map [X] Check for legibility

|X| Parcel Map :S)’i-;ﬁﬁfae;td::drﬁi n)(new construction or
|X| Sanborn Map |X| Check for legibility

|X| Aerial Photo |:| Wireless Telecommunications Materials

|X| Context Photos |:| Health Dept. review of RF levels

|X| Site Photos |:| RF Report

|:| Community Meeting Notice
|:| Housing Documents

|:| Inclusionary ~ Affordable = Housing
Program: Affidavit for Compliance

|:| Residential Pipeline

Exhibits above marked with an “X” are included in this packet
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Planning Commission Draft Motion
HEARING DATE: APRIL 24, 2014

Date: April 17,2014

Case No.: 2013.1654C

Project Address: 3201 California Street (at Presidio Avenue)

Zoning: NC-2 (Small-Scale Neighborhood Commercial District)
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 1032/002

Project Sponsor: Daniel Robinson
MacCracken Architects

479 — 9th Street
San Francisco, CA 94103

Staff Contact: Sara Vellve — (415) 558-6263
sara.vellve@sfgov.org
Recommendation: ~ Approval with Conditions

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 303, 711.11, 711.21, and 711.49 OF THE PLANNING
CODE TO ALLOW THE INFILL OF AN INTERIOR ATRIUM AT THE SECOND FLOOR OF THE
EXISTING FINANCIAL SERVICE (SF FIRE CREDIT UNION) BY APPROXIMATELY 2,300 SQUARE
FEET AND TO ALLOW A USE SIZE IN EXCESS OF 4,000 SQUARE FEET ON A LOT IN EXCESS OF
10,000 SQUARE FEET WITHIN THE NC-2 (SMALL-SCALE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL
DISTRICT) AND 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. A PHYSICAL EXPANSION OF THE
BUILDING IS NOT PROPOSED.

PREAMBLE

On November 13, 2013 Daniel Robinson (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed an application with the
Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning
Code Section(s) 303, 711.11, 711.21, and 711.49 to infill an interior atrium at the second floor of the
existing financial service (SF Fire Credit Union) by approximately 2,300 square feet and to allow a use
size in excess of 4,000 square feet on a lot in excess of 10,000 square feet within the NC-2 (Small-Scale
Neighborhood Commercial District) and 40-X Height and Bulk District. A physical expansion of the
existing building is not proposed.
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On April 24, 2014, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly
noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2013.1654C.

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No.
2013.1654C, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following
findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The triangular-shaped lot is located on the southwest corner
of the intersection of California Street and Presidio Avenue, Block 1032, Lot 002. The subject
property is located within the NC-2 (Small-Scale) Neighborhood Commercial District ("NCD")
and the 40-X Height and Bulk District. The site, consisting of approximately 16,100 square feet, is
developed with an approximately 35-foot tall, two-story financial services office and a below-
grade, 40-car parking garage. The existing building and use were approved pursuant to Case No.
1995.472C!E approved on October 10, 1996.

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The area surrounding the project site is mixed-use
in character. A variety of commercial and institutional establishments are located in the
immediate area, including restaurants, a hotel, the Jewish Community Center, and UCSF’s Laurel
Heights Campus. Buildings containing residential dwellings are generally located east of the site
across Presidio Avenue. Buildings in the vicinity are typically three to four stories.

4. Project Description. The project sponsor proposes to increase the interior floor area of the
existing financial services office (San Francisco Fire Credit Union, Main Branch) by infilling a
second-floor atrium. The floor area would be increased by approximately 2,300 square feet for an
overall use size of approximately 24,700 square feet. The proposal would not result in changes to
the building footprint or envelope. The proposal would create workspace for approximately 35
new employees.

5. As constructed in approximately 1997, the building facade consists of a curtain wall fronting the

southwest corner of the intersection of California Street and Presidio Avenue. The proposed
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interior modification has been designed, and will be conditioned, to decrease visibility of the new

floorplate and railing from the street through the curtain wall.

6. Public Comment. As of April 11, 2014 the Department has not received public comment on the

proposal.

7. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the

relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Use. Planning Code Section 711.49 states that Conditional Use Authorization is required for a

SAN FRANCISCO

financial use on the second floor of buildings, as defined by Planning Code Section 790.110.

The subject finical services use currently occupies the second floor of the subject building. The proposal
is to expand the second floor by approximately 2,300 square feet through the infill of an existing two-
story atrium. The proposal would accommodate additional employees.

Lot Size. Planning Code Section 711.11 states that a Conditional Use Authorization is
required for a lot size of over 10,000 square feet. The subject lot size is approximately15,900
square feet.

The site is currently developed with an approximately 35-foot tall, 22,400 square-foot building
containing the financial services office proposed to be expanded. The overall building volume and
footprint will not be increased. The building was granted Conditional Use authorization in October of
1996.

Use Size. Planning Code Section 711.21 states that a Conditional Use Authorization is
required for a non-residential use size over 4,000 square feet, as defined by Planning Code
Section 790.130.

The proposal would not increase the overall building volume or footprint as it proposes to construct a
floorplate in an existing two-story atrium to accommodate additional work space for approximately 35
employees. The overall use size would increase from approximately 22,400 square feet to approximately
24,700 square feet.

Parking. Planning Section 151 of the Planning Code requires one off street parking for every
500 square-feet of occupied floor area, where the occupied floor area exceeds 5,000 square-
feet.

The building would contain approximately 22,400 square-feet of occupied floor area after the proposed
construction is completed. As expansion of the occupied space is approximately 2,000 square feet, four
additional off-street parking spaces are required. Currently, the site contains 40 off-street parking
spaces in a below-grade garage that is accessed from Presidio Avenue. The proposal does not include
expansion of the garage. The sponsor has requested a parking reduction of nine off-street parking
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spaces pursuant to Planning Code Section 161(j), which was granted by the Acting Zoning
Administrator on April 9, 2014.

Street Frontage in Neighborhood Commercial Districts. Section 145.1 of the Planning Code
requires that within NC Districts space for active uses shall be provided within the first 25
feet of building depth on the ground floor and 15 feet on floors above from any facade facing
a street at least 30 feet in width. In addition, the floors of street-fronting interior spaces
housing non-residential active uses and lobbies shall be as close as possible to the level of the
adjacent sidewalk at the principal entrance to these spaces. Frontages with active uses that
must be fenestrated with transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of
the street frontage at the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The
use of dark or mirrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area. Any
decorative railings or grillwork, other than wire mesh, which is placed in front of or behind
ground floor windows, shall be at least 75 percent open to perpendicular view. Rolling or
sliding security gates shall consist of open grillwork rather than solid material, so as to
provide visual interest to pedestrians when the gates are closed, and to permit light to pass
through mostly unobstructed. Gates, when both open and folded or rolled as well as the gate
mechanism, shall be recessed within, or laid flush with, the building facade.

The proposal would not alter the existing building, but represents an interior modification to create
additional floor space where there is currently a two-story atrium. The new floorplate will be designed,
and conditioned, to reduce its visibility from the street through an existing curtain wall of colored
glass. The existing building was approved by the Planning Commission in October, 1996 through
Case No. 95.472C. Building Permit Application No. 9706323S was reviewed and approved by
Planning Department staff in June of 1997.

Signage. The proposal does not include alteration of, or change to, any existing signage on
the property.

8. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when

reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with

said criteria in that:

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the

SAN FRANCISCO
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proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The creation of approximately 2,400 square feet of new occupied space through an internal
modification to an existing use approved through Conditional Use Authorization will not alter the
overall size of the existing building and there will be no discernable change to how the financial service
operates. Therefore, the use will continue to be desirable and compatible with the neighborhood and
community.
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ii.

iii.

iv.

C.

D.

SAN FRANCISCO

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working
the area, in that:

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The proposal is to modify the internal space of the existing building. The size or external
appearance of the building would not be altered.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

Alterations that would change the existing parking and parking garage access are not proposed.
The existing building contains 40 off-street, below-grade parking spaces. The site is located at the
corner of California Street and Presidio Avenue with access MUNI lines 1, 2, 3, 28, 38 and 43. A
parking reduction was granted on April 9, 2014 to reduce the off-street parking requirement by
nine spaces.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;

The proposal constitutes interior modifications that would not create the above-referenced
nuisances.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The proposal constitutes interior modifications that would not trigger the above-referenced
considerations. The above-referenced considerations were addressed through Case No. 95.472C
approved in October, 1996.

That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code
and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

The proposed project is consistent with the stated purposed of NC-2 Districts in that the internal
modification will represent a modest increase of occupied floor space at the second floor of an existing

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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financial service that was approved by the Planning Commission in October, 1996. Exterior alterations
or a change in the building’s volume and footprint are not proposed.

9. Planning Code Section 121.2 establishes additional criteria for nonresidential projects that
exceed the use size limitation in the NC-2 (Small-Scale) Neighborhood Commercial District
where the threshold is 4,000 square feet. The proposal would increase the gross square footage to
approximately 39,500 square feet, and the occupied floor area to approximately 22,000 square
feet.

(1) The intensity of activity in the district is not such that allowing the larger use will be
likely to foreclose the location of other needed neighborhood-serving uses in the area.

The proposed internal modification of the existing financial service will not result in the
displacement of another needed neighborhood-serving use in the area.

(2) The proposed use will serve the neighborhood, in whole or in significant part, and the
nature of the use requires a larger size in order to function.

The existing financial service use meets the needs of active and retired San Francisco firefighters
and their families. The proposal will improve services for the bank’s clientele.

(3) The building in which the use is to be located is designed in discrete elements which
respect the scale of development in the district.

The proposed interior modification does not represent an exterior alteration or addition to a
building that was approved by the Planning Commission in October, 1996.

10. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives
and Policies of the General Plan:

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCE

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKINIG ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1:

Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesirable consequences that
cannot be mitigated.

Policy 1.2:

SAN FRANCISCO 6
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Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards.

Policy 1.3:
Locate commercial and industrial activities according to a generalized commercial and industrial
land use plan.

The proposed increase in occupied floor area will augment an existing financial service that provides
services to San Francisco employees. The expanded floor area of the existing financial service through
internal modifications will not result in undesirable consequences. Further, the Project Site is located
within a Neighborhood Commercial District and is thus consistent with activities in the commercial land
use plan.

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND FISCAL
STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Policy 2.1:
Seek to retain existing commercial and industrial activity and to attract new such activity to the

City.

The Project will retain an existing financial service and will enhance the diverse economic base of the City.

11. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said
policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.
The proposal would enhance an existing financial services use that was approved through Conditional
Use Authorization in October, 1996. The use provides services to employees of the City and County of
San Francisco. A retail tenant will not be displaced as a result of the proposal.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.
The existing dwelling units in the surrounding neighborhood would not be adversely affected. The
proposal includes an internal modification to an existing financial services use.

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
No housing would be removed as a result of this Project.

SAN FRANCISGO 7
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That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The site is located at the southwest corner of California Street and Presidio Avenue and is well served
by MUNI lines 1, 2, 3, 28, 38 and 43. It is presumable that the employees would commute by transit
thereby mitigating possible effects on street parking.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project will enhance the service sector by creating approximately 2,400 square feet of occupied
floor space in the San Francisco Fire Credit Union.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The Project is designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety
requirements of the City Building Code. This proposal will not impact the property’s ability to
withstand an earthquake.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

A landmark or historic building does not occupy the Project site. The existing building was
constructed in 1997.

That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The proposal does not involve a vertical addition to the existing building that is subject to Planning
Code Section 295.

12. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character

and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

13. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote
the health, safety and welfare of the City.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Draft Motion CASE N0O.2013.1654C
April 24, 2014 3201 California Street

DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Application No. 2013.1654CC subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in
general conformance with plans on file, dated February 21, 2014, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.
XXXXX. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the
30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject
development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning
Administrator’'s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun

for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on April 24, 2013.
Jonas P. Ionin

Acting Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ADOPTED: April 24, 2014
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a Financial Service use (d.b.a. San Francisco Fire Credit
Union) located at 3201 California Street; Block 1032, Lot 002 pursuant to Planning Code Section(s) 303,
711.11, 711.21, and 711.49 within the NC-2 (Small-Scale Neighborhood Commercial District) District and
a 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated February 21, 2014 and stamped
“EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2013.1654C and subject to conditions of approval,
reviewed and approved by the Commission on April 24, 2014 under Motion No XXXXXX. This
authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project
Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on April 24, 2014 under Motion No XXXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use authorization.

SAN FRANGISCO 10
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Draft Motion CASE N0O.2013.1654C
April 24, 2014 3201 California Street

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year
period has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for
Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of
the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of
the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was
approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of
the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an
appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or
challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in
effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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Draft Motion CASE NO.2013.1654C

April 24, 2014 3201 California Street
DESIGN
6. Visibility of Floorplate. The sponsor will continue to work with Department staff to ensure that

the proposed interior floorplate and railing is not visible from the street through the curtain wall
fronting the intersection of California Street and Presidio Avenue.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org .

Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the architectural addenda. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level
of the buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org .

MONITORING

8.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

10. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building

and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. For
information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works,

415-695-2017,.http://sfdpw.org/

SAN FRANGISCO 12
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Draft Motion CASE N0O.2013.1654C
April 24, 2014 3201 California Street

11. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison
shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and
what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

Zoning Administrator Action Memo S Franoso,
Administrative Review of Off-Street Parking Reduction

Reception:
415.558.6378
Date: April 9, 2014 :81*5 558.6409
Case No.: 2013.1654C o
Project Address: 3201 California Street (at Presidio Avenue) Planning
Zoning: NC-2 (Small-Scale Neighborhood Commercial District) ::,:Eg";;tiaugsﬂ
40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 1032/002
Project Sponsor:  Daniel Robinson
MacCracken Architects

479 — 9th Street

San Francisco, CA 94103
Staff Contact: Sara Vellve — (415) 558-6263

sara.vellve@sfgov.org

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project proposes to increase the interior floor area of the existing financial services office (San
Francisco Fire Credit Union) by infilling the second-floor of the existing atrium. The floor area would be
increased by approximately 2,300 square feet for an overall use size of approximately 22,000 square feet.
The proposal would create workspace for approximately 35 new employees, but would not result in
changes to the building footprint or envelope. The existing building was approved in October, 1996,
constructed in 1997.

Planning Code Section 790.110 classifies a Financial Service as a retail use. For retail uses, Planning Code
Section 151(b) requires an off-street parking space for each 500 square feet of occupied floor area up to
20,000 where the occupied floor area exceeds 5,000 square feet, plus one for each 250 square feet of
occupied floor area in excess of 20,000. The existing building contains approximately 20,000 square feet of
occupied space and provides 40 off-street, below-grade parking spaces. The proposed interior
modification would add approximately 2,300 square feet of occupied space and thus requires nine
additional off-street parking spaces.

ACTION

Planning Code Sections 161(j) and 307(i) allow the Zoning Administrator to reduce off-street parking
requirements in NC and RC Districts. The Zoning Administrator reviewed the criteria set forth under
Planning Code Section 307(i) and AUTHORIZED ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL that the proposed
project meets the criteria for the elimination of four commercial off-street parking spaces on the Project
Site.

Memo


mailto:sara.vellve@sfgov.org

Zoning Administrator Action Memo CASE NO. 2013.1654C
Administrative Review of Off-Street Parking Reduction 3201 California Street
April 9. 2014

FINDINGS

The Zoning Administrator took the action described above because the proposal meets the six off-street
parking criteria outlined in Planning Code Section 307(i) as follows:

1. The reduction in the parking requirement is justified by the reasonable anticipated auto usage
by residents of and visitors to the Project.

The proposal is to remove the requirement for nine required off-street parking spaces for the property’s
proposed additional financial service use. The existing building contains 40 off-street below-grade parking
spaces that are available to staff and credit union members. The sponsor reports that the existing parking
facility is rarely at capacity, indicating that most employees and members use alternate means of
transportation, or use on-street parking. The proposal would add approximately 2,300 square feet of
occupied area to increase workspace for employees, and does not represent a significant expansion of
services that would increase anticipated auto usage.

2. The reduction in the parking requirement will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity.

The reduction of the parking requirement would not be detrimental to the neighborhood because there is
metered and non-metered on-street parking on the subject and surrounding blocks. In addition, the
reduction of the parking requirement will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity since the area is well served by public transit.

3. The minimization of conflict of vehicular and pedestrian movements.

Pedestrian safety will be enhanced to the extent that fewer vehicles will transverse the sidewalk on Presidio
Avenue to access the garage on the property, and traffic flow will not be impeded by additional vehicles
entering the roadway from the property.

4. The availability of transportation modes other than the automobile.

There is public transit (Muni Bus Lines 1, 2, 3, 28, 38 and 43) that is in close proximity to the Project Site.
In addition, the Project Site is accessible by walking and biking. Presidio Avenue is also identified by the
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) as a bicycle route.

5. The pattern of land use and character of development in the vicinity.

The neighborhood features a mix of residential and commercial uses, many of which include little or no off-
street parking. The additional required off-street parking spaces would result in building modifications and
garage excavation for little public or private benefit. Reducing the parking requirement by nine off-street
parking spaces where 40 are already provided would not alter the overall pattern of land uses or character
of development in the vicinity. The proposal is an interior modification of an existing building to add
approximately 2,300 square feet of occupied floor area where approximately 20,000 is already developed.

SAN FRANCISCO 2
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Zoning Administrator Action Memo CASE NO. 2013.1654C
Administrative Review of Off-Street Parking Reduction 3201 California Street
April 9. 2014

6. Such other criteria as the Zoning Administrator deems appropriate in the circumstances of the
particular case.

The Zoning Administrator determined that no additional criteria are required for consideration in the
circumstances of the particular case.

The review of an off-street parking reduction requested under Sections 161(j) and 307(i) shall be
conducted as part of, and incorporated into, a related building permit application or other required
project authorizations. The Zoning Administrator's action is not appealable separately from the related
Building Permit Application or other required project authorizations associated with the subject project.
For more information on those appeal processes, please contact the staff planner listed above.

cc: Zoning Administrator Files

SAN FRANCISCO 3
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April 8, 2014

SF Fire Credit Union {0

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission St. Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE: 3201 California Street (at Presidio Avenue)

Dear Members of the Planning Commission,

Since 1951, San Francisco Fire Credit Union has served the banking needs of our community. The first credit
union in San Francisco, we were founded by firefighters themselves as an alternative to high interest lenders
when buying their turnout equipment.

In 1997 SF Fire Credit Union constructed our headquarters building at California Street and Presidio Avenue. At
the time, the credit union served fewer than 20,000 members with approximately 40 full-time employees.
Today, SF Fire Credit Union’s 125 employees serve more than 50,000 members consisting of firefighters, their
family members, and the San Francisco community. ‘

While our headquarters space at California and Presidio was built with our future growth in mind, the rapid
increase in our membership over recent years has caused a need for more back-office personnel than our
headquarters can now accommodate.

This need for more space was a driver in the acquisition of an additional branch and back office space at 12 Mint
Plaza at the start of 2013. While the additional location has alleviated our immediate need for more workspace,
at our current growth rate, we expect to find ourselves in need of additional space by the start of 2015 that our
current properties cannot support.

We ask for your consideration in allowing SF Fire Credit Union to add the floorspace required to support an
additional 35 back-office employees in our existing footprint at 3201 California Street. If afforded this
opportunity, it will greatly aid in providing the capacity to support our members and our community both now
and in the future.

Respectfully submitted,

Darren Herrmann
President & CEQ

3201 Californio Street, San Francisco, CA 94118 « 1888 499 FIRE(3473) « 415.674.4800 « www.sffirecu.org
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GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND SHALL VERIFY
OIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. NOTIFY ARCHITECT AT ONGE OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL CONDITIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINE, OR
TO FACE OF FRAMING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY . AH(MFI'ECT WHEN
(DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS ARE FOUND, PRIOR TO STARTING

ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED IN COMPLETE ACGORDANGE TO STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND
PREQULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL PERMITS NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF
WORK AND SHALL NOTIFY ALL AUTHORITIES IN ADVANCE OF ALL CONSTRUGTION PROCESSES
INVOLVING UTILITY SHUTDOWN OR WORK AT PUBLIG STREETS AND SIDEWALKS,

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION OF PUBLIC SAFETY AT ALL TIMES AND
SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION AGAINST VANDALISM AND THEFT DURING
‘CONSTRUCTION.

FAGH SUBCONTRACTOR IS CONSIDERED A SPECIALIST IN HIS RESPECTIVE FIELD AND SHALL, PRIOR|
TO THE SUBMISSION OF BID OR PERFORMANGE OF WORK, NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY WORK
CALLED OUT IN THE DRAWINGS OR SPEGINGATIONS IN HIS TRADE THAT CANNOT BE FULLY'
GUARANTEED OR CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE ARCHITECT'S DESIGN INTENT.

'CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS FOR TIMELY STORAGE AND
INSTALLATION OF THEIR PRODUCT.

‘CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING, FRAMING, HANGERS OR
'OTHER SUPPORT FOR ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, CABNETRY, FURNISHINGS, AND ALL OTHER ITEMS
REQUIRING SAME.

(CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTION OF WORK AT HIS OWN EXPENSE FOR
WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLIGT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2010 CBC, CMC, GPC, CFC AND CEC, AS AMENDED
BY LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS.

FAREBLOCKING IS REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOGATIONS (12 - 17):

IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURAED SPACES, @ THE
(EIUNG &FLOOR LEVELS.

IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS & PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES @ 10 FT.
INTERVALS ALONG THE LENQTH OF THE WALL.

@Al JONS . CONCEALED VEAT. & HORIZ. SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR @
SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS & COVER CHLINGS.

IN CONCEALED SPAGES BTWN. STAIR STRINGERS @ THE TOP & BOTTOM OF THE AUN & BTWN.
STUDS ALONQ 8 IN INE W/ THE RUN OF THE STAIRS IF UNDER THE STAIR IS UNFINISHED.

IN OPENINQS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR OPENINGS
WHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE @ CEILING & FLR. LEVELS, W/ NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

@ OPENINGS BTWN. ATTIC SPACES & CHIMNEY GHASES FOR FAGTORY BUILT CHIMNEYS.
A WRITTEN SPECIRCATION MANUAL IS PART OF THIS CONSTRUCTION SET.

INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES, OTHER THAN TEXTILES, SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE TESTED
N AGCORDANCE WITH NFPA 266. FINISHES TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFFA 286 SHALL COMPLY
WITH CBC SECTION 803.2.1.

TEXTILE WALL AND CEUNG COVERINGS SHALL HAVE A CLASS A FLAME SPREAD INDEX IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 AND BE PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANGE WITH CBC SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR903.3.1.2.

CODE DATA

CODES ENFORCED:

The 2010 Edition of the Celifomla Buiiding Code (CBG), Part 2 of Title 24,
The 2010 Edition ot the Califoria Mecharical Gode (GMC), Par 3 of Tite 24.
The 2010 Edition of the Californla Plumbing Code (CPC), Part 4 of Tile 24.
‘The 2010 Edilion of the Califoria Electrical Gode (CEC). Parl 5 of Title 24.
The 2010 Edition of the Galifomia Energy Code

The 2010 Edilion of the California Fire Code (CFC).
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Aso DETAILS, SECTIONS AND PHOTOS
ASa DETAILS
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O LOCATION PLAN

CALIFORNIA STREET

PRESIDIO AVENUE

O SITE PLAN @
NO SCALE

PROJECT ADDRESS: 3201 CALIFORNIA STREET

BLOCK & tOT 1082 002

PROJECT USE: OFFICE SPACE IN AN EXISTING BUILDING
CURRENT OCCUPANGY: B (OFFICE)

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: B (OFFICE)

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: EXISTING: 22302 GRS SF
ROPOSED: 24,627 GROSS SF

STORIES:

2 OVER GARAGE
AREA OF WORK SQFT: ADDITIONAL 2,265 SQUARE FEET
SITE SQUARE FOOTAGE: 16,805 SQUARE FEET
FAR. EXISTING:  1.33
PROPOSED: 1.47
BUILDING TYPE: TYPE V-B FULLY SPRINKLERED
ZONING: NC-2

O PROJECT INFORMATION

SHEET NOTES:

pryn‘ln o znu by MacCracken Architects.

Al rights reseryed. All drawings md writica ematerial
Sepeng, venctn comtis orginal and
work of the Archited snd may not be duplicated, used or

SF FIRE CREDIT UNION
3201 CALIFORNIA ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
9 24 1 1 8

MacC R A C K E N
A R C HITEJCT S
479 Ninth Strect, 2nd floor
San Franclsco,CA %4103
tel.415.487.2050 fx. 415.487.2051
web: Www.macarchs.com

DATE: 11-13-13
CONDI'TIONALUSE APPLICATION SET
REV M—O&N

SCALE 8" = 1'0"

INDEX SHEET

A0.0




AREA SQFT USE (4 | OCCUPANTS
OFFICE 8134 100 & o
TOTAL &

FeaD :®

R T

r
1
1 0 O u
i o
. (&)
]
[}
1
fommmmmmsn L
TN
&3
=
r
2ND FLOOR EXITING & OCCUPANCY PLAN
AREA SQFT USE (3) |OCCUPANTS
IER'E*AEH 1860 100 17
OFFICE 10826 100 109
TOTAL 126
Rao 2 ®
1 T
]

18T FLOOR EXITING & OCCUPANCY PLAN - NO WORK ON THIS LEVEL

AREA SOFT use (O | occupanTs
GARAGE 15,033 200 .
[rora s

Redo | : ®

BASEMENT EXITING PLAN

W n w
w "
.
.
.
2 m
; pmm———— .
P ~
, N
. 4 N o
’ Y
’ \
’ N
’ A
» ’1 \\ 4 -
’ N
’ \
/ - » » P N "
N 4 Ay
’ N
’ \
4 N =
4 \
/, AN
4 \
4 \
’ N
7 \
p) .

A

-—————————_—_-—-_-______——————————_-------\--—_1

E K » B = ” » = mw = = u »

, | f

B
.ﬂy‘-

D.A.

CHECKLIST (p. 1 of 2):

The address of the project is 3201 CALIFORNIA STREET

For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, this checklist is required to be reproduced on the plan set and signed.

1. The

proposed use of the project is OFACE (e.g. Retail, Office, Restaurant, etc.}

2. Describe the area of remode!, including which fioor; __2ND FLOOR OFFICE ADDITION

3.The

construction cost of this project excluding disabled access upgrades is $_$500,000 . which is

(checkone) B_more than / [ less than the Accessibility Threshold amount of $ 139,934.96 based on the
“2013 ENR Construction Cost Index” (The cost index & threshold are updated annualy).

4. Is this a City project and/or does it receive public funding? Checkone: O ¥bs/ [ Bb Note: If Yes, then see Step 3 on the
Instructions page for additional fooms required.

Conditions below must be fully

b "

" .
5. Read A through G below carefully and check the most applicable box (n;e box only):

B A:

All existing serving the area of remode! fully comply with access requi No further upg are required.

D B:

All existing conditions serving the area of remodel that do not fully comply with access requirements will be fully upgraded with this
project.

ac

Proposed praject (check one) s less than the threshold / Dis over the threshold & alls under CBC 1134B.2.1 Ex. 2 ; Partial
upgrades, including Equivalent Facilitation will be provided up to 20% of the project value as itemized on Form C. Prierity of
upgrades are to be_considered in the order listed on p. 2 of the D.A. Checklist. Fill out Hardship request form(s) for non-fully
complying ilems, including for Equivalent Facilitation items. Checking box C means (here are still non-complying items serving the
area of remodel.

Access features will either fully comply or be provided with Code defined Equi Facili Submit an U

Request (UHR) for the Equivalent Facilitation items,

ble Hardship

I

Hardship appeal to be filed with Access Appeals Commission (AAC). Note: Plan check of ilems not under AAC consideration will
conlinue while resolution of AAC decision is sought.

Consisting only of Barrier R 1, Notice of A ibility Violation (NOV) Compli orE d Work; Fill out Form F.

ool o o

Minor revision to previously approved permit drawings only. {Note: This shall NOT be used for new or additional work) Provide
previous app permit ication here: Description of revision:

P\Website'Forms - Handousi201 | DA checklist.doe

SHEET NOTES:

PATH OF EGRESS

OPEN EXIT STAR

EXIT ENCLOSURE

PER CBC TABLE 1004.1.1

2 EXITS REQ'D PER GBC TABLE 1021.1
MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE = 300" IN

FULLY SPRINKLERED B OCCUPANCY
BUILDING PER CBC 1016.1

MAX. DIAGONAL PER CBC 1015.2.1

MORE THAN 1/3 THE MAX. DIAGONAL
PER CBCG 1015.2.1 EXCEPTION #2

80 9666

appesring u a
work of the Architect and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed withou! writien consent of MacCracken Archivects.
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479 Ninth Streed, 2nd floor
San Francisco,CA9 4103
Lel.415.487.20560 x. 415.487.2051
web: www.macarchs.com|

DATE: 11-13-13
CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION SET

SCALE: 1/16" = 10"

Page 6ol 11
D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 2 of 2):
___Check all applicable boxes and specify where on the drawings the details are shown:
None | Access
Note: upgrades below are ksted | Exigting [Upgrade to| Partial |Equivalent oxisting & | Appeals | Barrier Location of detall(sHnclude detall no. & drawing
in priority based on CBC Fully Full | Upgrade s not req'd by| Commis- Removal sheet (do nof ieave this Dart biank!) Also
1134B2.1 Ex1 Complying i Hardship | Hardship |Hardship| ~Code wion Nov clartficstion comments can be written here.
1. One accessible entrance
serving the area of remodel.
Note: This should be a
primary entrance. Add’l w o o o o o o o 1403
upgrade may be required if it
is not.
2. An accessile route to the
area of remodel
2a. path of travel X =} =} =] a o a =] 1A03
2b. ramps o [m] D o o B a o |wa
2c. elevator = o o w] a a [m) a 1/A0.3
2d. stalrs (If no elevator) = o [m] 8] 8] a [u] [m] 3-6/A0.3
21 other: [} [m] ) [w) ] = o [w]
3. Atleast one accessible
restroom for each sex ® o [m] [m] a [u] [m] o 1/A0.5
serving the area of remodel.
. Accessible public pay
phone. m) a] a o o 5 o a
5. Accessible drinking
fountains (hi-low). o o o o o B o o
6. Signage. p:] [m] [w] D a a [=] [m] B/A0.2 & 9/A0.2
[7. Visual Alamm. [=] B [=m] [w] [s] a [u] [u] UNDER SEPARATE DESIGN/BUILD ELECTRICAL PERMIT)
8. Parking [} a [m] o [=] m} a O | 2a03
(Others: [path from parking area ® i} [u] [u] [u] [u] o o 2403
Shower [w] o o a a >4 a a
o o o a [m] [w] w] w]
If details arc provided from a set of City approved releronce drawings, provide its permit application number herc:,
Vbl - iDA
Tage 7ol 11
DA CHECKLIST

DA CHECKLIST & EXITING PLANS

A0.1




| | | | l | | | | | oo L
24" MIN. , CLEAR AT EXTERIOR DocLs st MIN, 24 MIN. L
R h S— _t g
T r e [ T T g
PULL S [ eAR AT INTERIOR DOORS : PULL SIDE | | | PULL SIDE | | g
= | | » : | | HALLCALLBUTTONS——)  HALL LANTERN- 3
—_— SURFACE - MOUNTED H . s s - BRAILLE SYMBOE—————— J—
ILLUMINATED EXIT B | I I I ; 5 I & FLOOR #ON e 3
SiGN | | | | | | BOTH SIDES OF DOOR JAMB g &
z
| 1 | | | | g PLAN) [
L | 1 3 5 EMERGENCY =
OUPLEX OUTLET & I [ [ g g PHONE
ABOVE COUNTER TOP i | | | - g e
; : ELEVATOR
—_ ERTOP 20r : , ;| s M ! | [ % —_—
41k z | | | Z | HAS A BOTH A LATCH z ) | |, HASA Slosen € % w CONTROLS ©
G DUPLEX OUTLET i 2 — Z| ORA CLOSER z < GOR 11338.24.2 g9 @
2 Sh— B | | | 3 1004.9.2.1.1A | | | La 112" TOP OF - -
3 3 z T - BAl . > i
] | | | EXGEPTION #1 | | | H 4% 2 E
« PUSH SIDE PUSH SIDE PUSH SIDE & 2% —r | 3 &
£ TN B . *— —— " 21 8| B x| . -3 1% z S | o,
o kT ® o MIN ¥ . 32 a g z z S ol
— & I ~ - € % I LOWLEVEL 3 % s 2 E: % B e z! .
~ i~ © « 3 EXIT SIGN A T (33 S Z
ks WHERE REQUIRED A % S
¢ +— — ¢ — — ‘ —- + ' o
(SEENOTE AT RIGHT) (SEE NOTE AT RIGHT) SNOTE: AL DOORS REQUIRING FLLL USFR &
o
OUTLET HEIGTS ELEVATOR ENTRANCES N ELEPHONE /HANDRAIL ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL DRINKING FOUNTAIN ELEVATION
(E) SEGTION LIGHT SWITCH & EXIT SIGNS LEVEL MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORS LEVEL MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORS LEVEL MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORS
— FRONT APPROAGH] NOTE: | UNE A AND B REPRESENT THE VERTICAL NOTE: THERE SHALL BE TOE CLEARANGE
( s s srRose i NOT FEQUIRING GONTAGT 1T MING DEVIGE BN 17 S NDEPTH FROM e -
NAXWUM SIDE REAGH QVER OBSTRUCTION. NOTE: _LOAD REQ'D TO OPEN DOORS: NOTE:  LEVEL IS DEFINED AS 2% IN ANY DIRECTION (SEE NOTE AT LEFT) SEE NOTE AT LEFT) ! T e
|24 smrﬁ’;m THEWX?&JI HE&GH’T F 'INTEHm D B LB ‘ ' ¢ ) FRONT EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN.
: IOR DOORS 8.5 LBS. MAX
T TION IS 34" (865 MM), THE NTED DOORS 15 LB KX BAISED 15 UFPER GASE, SAN SERIF
R o AR QR THE Of SIMPLE SERIF TYPE AND SHALL BE
PRURE 60 I H GRADE Il BRAILLE,
—_— AAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST _
58" HIGH, BUT NO HIGHER THAN
COUNTER DETAILS 14 DOOR DETAILS 13 ELEVATOR DETAILS P DRINKING FOUNTAIN DETAILS
) NOTES, I Z 15 GREATER THAN
1 o 12* THEN Y SHALL Bl
HIE SREATERYVAN 30"
& [
F 5L Z | " X 48" MIN. NOTE: 60" IF THE
- : T S s
A Ir 71 ( ) 127 M. AN OCCUPANGY COMPRESSED GARPET
[ 12" MIN. OF >300 {7 AX BELO
I | ———{FRONT APPROACH > THRESHOL FIN. FLAL EVEN
1 | ] ) s @ MAXIMUM CARPET
| | NOTE: _ 218 THE DISTANGE g PLEEIGHT |
| | SETWEEN THE FACE e AL e
— a0 M. L ENGLOSRE. T iJ fowaass
- " \ _E’\—r\— THRESHOLDS
__h*: ?] 1/4 MAX VERAT. RISE
PLAN PLAN SHO 'Q&‘:—m" MAX. TOTAL RISE
‘SIDE AND FORWARD REACH /7 RAMP SECTION THRESHOL]
RAMP GUIDE RAIL ~
12" MIN, 2. z
T 46"MIN, ), E
P SIDEWALK i ? b
z . =
2 3 § I NOTES: IF YIS LESS THAN e :) 8 a &'
2 o ", THEN X SHALL BE MNATT B o 36 MIN b |
& o GRATER THAN 27", o I + 2z
& g& I e 3 STREET CLEAR H
< g« | % i A,
£ : $e 1+ % — ¥
—_— S Z| 3 & O o ' _—
£ HECT 1 LI 2 I : 3
h 13 ) -
3 &|38 3% L 3 J OLE 12 T
’ GRADE 2 BRAILLE +—
k% OPTIONAL s FRO ) BOTTOM AAIL TOHAVE SMOOTH.
POST BASE EDaTARFHON 5/8"TO 2" LETTER SIGN I D SURFACI
- ELEVATION ELEVATION WARNING STRIPING & HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS NoTE: FROVIDE 2" WIDE SOLID eoﬂmw WIDTH  SIDEWALK OBSTRUCTIONS DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE BRAILLE SIGNAGE DOOR KIGK AND HARDWARE —
NG AT TOP AND BO"
PUBLIC PHONE PUBLIC PHONE N ERIOR STAINS; AND WAL o030 *ALLOWED AS AN EXCEPTION DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE UNISEX SANITARY FAGILITIES SHALL BE LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGN SHALLBE  HAND -AGTIVATED DOOR OPENING
FULL HEIGHT ENCLOSURE FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY AN IDENTIFED 6 A CIRGLE 14" THICK AND 12 IDENTIFIED BY A 12 DIAMETER GIRGLE 1/4” /32" MIN (ARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN
MOR EDGES 151 LONG AND A VEATEX FONTING NCHES INDIAMETER. GB0 11178 HMPOSED WiTH GIRGLE CBG 111785 Sé%%ﬁ?ﬂhﬁé’.f B GRADE 3 BRAILLE, CBC ﬂn‘g\"mns REQUINED FOR ACCESSIBLE
1 A i SUPE 1
S AL NOT PRQIECT MORE THAN UPWARD. CBC 1117B.5 117 DOOR PASSAGE SHALL BE MOUNTED NO
JEN— BELOW. 11338.4.5.2: ADAAG 4.8.3 MEN SIGN SIM.
@ YP. PHONE DETAILS @ YP. STAIR / RAMP DETAILS YP. ADA SIGNAGE EXT. DOOR HARDWARE &
12" MIN. THRESHOLD
€ o
EXIT STAIR Z
P . . o RooF ACcEss H
o — ~N E"MIN.
P LEVEL 2 &
w & w w 81 THROLGH 3 .
- 2 2 H EXIT £ -
< g . .
b 3 13 I v ¥h IN ALL ACCESSIBLE STALLS
& g ® Ly g—¢ % PROVIDE BOTHHIGH A
z STAIR SIGNAGE EXIT AND PERMANENT ROOM SIGNAGE LOW COAT HO
¢ ¢ ¢ =¢ +—
Ed LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGN SHALLBE_ LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGN SHALL BE LATGHES 10 8E SLIDING TYPE, FLIF OVER STYLE, OR OTHER HARDWARE NOT
RAISED 102" MIN. AND SHALL BE SANS-SERIE  RAISED (/52" MIN.AND SHALL BE SaNS SERI REQUIRING THE USER
— UPPENGASE NAISED GHATAGTERS BETWEEN RCASE RAISED CHARACTERS BE FROVIDE LOOP OR 7 SHAPED PULLS ON BOTH SIDE OF DOGR IMMEDIATELY —
5 A OH1 ACODMPANILD BY GRADE S /8t AN 2% i, ACGOMPAMIED BY GHADE 2 BELOW THE LATCH.
FIREALARM PULL, ALARM STROBE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CLOSET ROO HOSE BIBB JANITORS SINK SRANLE Got 11175 5 BRAILLE. 0BG 11178.5
ORFIRE HOSE ROOM DESIGNATION 210"
SYMBOL ¢
| € €
— € @ BRALLLE A —
e RENLE Sidhace
& ON STRIKE SIDE
- OF DOOR <
g 7 = N COAT HOOK
W T 7~ N N
== € s s / P COAT HOOK :
. . g = LATCH-4—[— LATCH4—{|— b4
g w N 9| s Iy
—_— w Iy ~ % 4 s s ? -
< < AN in . ES
3 3 H \ L1 (1 ¥ ]
3 ke % N @ ®
N EF. EF. ¢ b
* ' ¢ ¢ ¢ '
— PAPER CUP DISPENSER SHELF AND ROD COAT HOOKS cLOCK TAGK, CHALK, OR DRY MARKER  TOILET ROOM SIGN LOCATION PROPORTIONS CONTRAST SYMBOL FOR SELF GLOSING AGCESSIBLE STANDARD TOILET PARTITION DOOR  TOILET & PARTITION —
BOARD BACKGROUND ASSISTED TOILET PARTITION DOOI
$IGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON WALL ADJACENT DEvicE
TO LATCH OUTSIDE DOOI
O YP. ACCESSORY DETAILS Q YP. ADA SIGNAGE ( 5) YP. TOILET PARTITION DETAILS
Agrs £ oy
D FRONT r
PRoJecr WERERSE TS TO HIGHEST OPERABLE PART: -
e 9; 38" CLEAR BETWEI
FIXTERE  PARTITIONS NoTE: NO SHARP EXPOSED EDGES ; 18 MIN
€a  EQ - FLUSH VALVE CONTROL “T TOFACE FF FINISH
1oy * 36" IF WING WALLS ARE S WOE SISE OF ToNE R space g
— y MORE THAN 24" DEEP TOLETSTALL PROVIDE INSULATION PR —_
ITMAX. 24" MIN. - o AT EXPOSED PLUMBING —~ . 13
K 4 ‘OR APPROVED ENCLOSURE 17T MN.
o +44" MAX TO HANDLE b . 5
1 A S L+ 40" AFF z b
¥ P . be——s I = H
2 0 + 44" MAX ¥ 3
+ . T
HTMAX +197MIN, z2|3 g B0ragu
- W 18" FROM =1p ]
nZ = 3 £ FAGE OF FINISH 12 ®o|(3
. - ’ % ’ '
492 & . 30" GLR. MI e T ¢ XJ&“ CLEAR WHEELGHAIR FLOOR SPACE
A8 AT LAVATORY
GLR MIN !
STANDARD ACOESSIBLE ACGESSIBLE URINAL AGCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET STANDARD WATER GLOSET ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET & PAPERTOWEL SANITARY  HAND SEAT COVER MIRROR & LAVATORY N st gﬁ,ﬁ:‘g‘?m TYPICAL MIRROR MOUNTING  FULL HEIGHT MIRROR
— URINAL URINAL & URINAL SCREEN & GRAB BAR COMBINATION T.P.0. & S.C.D. GRAB BAR MOUNTING DISPENSER  NAPKIN DRYER DISPENSER BEGUIFE GRASPING, PINCHING, —
DISPENSER T 3

FDRCE REoumED TO ACTIVATE
LL BE NO GREATER

() YE- URINAL DETALS
1 | | |

O TYP. BATHROOM ACCESSORY @ TOILETS

O TYP. BATHROOM ACCESSORY DETAILS

O TYP. BATHROOM FIXTURE DETAILS

SHEET NOTES:
1. PROVIDE THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBHLITY AT
ALL ENTRANCES OF THE
BUILDING.
2. PROVIDE RAISED LETTER AND

BRAILLE SIGNS AT ALL
PERMANENTLY SIGNED ROOMS +
SPACES.

3. TACTILE SIGNAGE IS REQUIRED
AT:

a. GROUND FLOOR EXIT DOORS.
b. AT STAIRS, EACH FLOOR
SHALL RECEIVE TACTILE EXIT
SIGNAGE.

c. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS
TO A GRADE LEVEL EXIT BY
MEANS OF A STAIRWAY.

d. EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR TO
A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT
IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL

Coppight © 2014 by MacCrchen  Andieon
All rights reserved. All drawings and writien materi
aring consinae oeigiaal ud ngublished

work of the Architect and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed without written consent of MacCracken Architects.
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CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION SET

ADA COMPLIANCE DETAILS

A0.2




SHEET NOTES:

(D PATHOF EGRESS
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i 1
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. | |
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i

Copyright © 2014 by MacCracken _Architects.

All rights reserved Al drawings sad writicn material
app: i const iginal and unpublished
work of the Archilect and may not be duplicated, used or
disclosed withoul writien conscnl of MacCracken Archilects.
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SF FIRE CREDIT UNION
3201 CALIFORNIA ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
9 4 1 1 8

e e ——————

-
}ea

MicC R A C K E N
i ] A R C H1TETQ CTS
] ] [ 479 Nlnth Stireet, 2nd floor
| ] — San Franclsco,CA 941403
| ] A % 9 tel.415.48372050 x. 415.467.2051
i ] z z web: www.macarchs.com
i 1 A i z
: | ! ¥ b 3
- / H T % %
| fmemmmae—a L e d
|
| —
T — DATE: H-13-13
77777777 i 7777‘[777'77777747*’ CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION SET
i
l'g.ocR 80" MIN. CLEAR SCALE: 147=1'- 0"

@ ELEVATOR & ENTRY DOOR PLAN

SCALE: 174" = 1'-0" EXISTING INFO: PATH OF TRAVEL.

A03




SHEET NOTES

| |
! Y | |
e 20 3 3011 5 27 | 5o 19-10"
+ 7 - =
| | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
i | |
| i
[

e i i, L T e e S S —————{A1
|
|
|
Y i i OPEN OFFICE
ki . 1 —
® i | : Iy
| VF [ENDING | REMANAGER |
| 108 | 11
| |
| |
1 i
i PAYMENT §YS i FEPROCESS | |
i 107 i 112
| |
| —
BUSNESS DEV ! REAL ESTATE
| 103 ! 113
8 ‘ ¥
1 : @
| i
i —
‘ CLOSET FECORD VAULT
i 102 T 115
| |
;
t

— web: www.macarchs.com
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DATE: 11-13-13

NEW ACCOUNTS JANITOR UNISEX BATH RECORD VAULT SUPPORT. TELLER SUPPORT] TELLERS INFO TECH DATA PROCESS CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION SET
(120 | w0 | L0 |

SCALE: 118" = 140"

@ EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN - NO WORK ON THIS LEVEL - REFERENCE ONLY ®

EXISTING 15T FLOOR PLAN

Al0




138"

27'10°

(N) OFFICE
228

(N} OFFICE
201

133

®

KITCHENETTE BOARD AGOM OPEN OFFICE
221

[TRAINING ROOM |

FLOOR INFILL - SEE
STRUCT DWGS

[ exsmnararTmon

@ EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SHEET NOTES:

() DOOR TO BE RE-USED

@ (E) WALLS W/O FLUSH BASE,
REMOVE BOTTOM PORTION & ADD
FLUSH BASE

RELOCATE & RE-USE (£} DOOR
WALL INFILL @ ) DOOR

ADA DOOR GLEARANCE PER 14/40.2
() RATED SHAFT - NO CHANGE TO
ENCLOSURE

SEE SPEC SECTION 01280 FOR
ALTERNATE HARDWARE & DOOR
REPLACEMENT @ (E) OFFICES
PROVIDE (N) BORED LOCK @
CONFERENCE ROOM KITGHEN TO
REPLAGE HASP - SEE HARDWARE
GROUP 2, 4/A6.0

(@ FURNITURE.NIG

® 0 9668 06

Copyight © 2014 by MacCracken Architects.
AN rights reserved. All drawings and writien material

ng hercin  coustitute original and unpublished
work df the Architeet and may nol be duplicated, used or
disclosed without writien consent of MacCracken Archilects
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3201 CALIFORNIA ST.

SAN FRANCISCO, CA
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MacC R A C K E N
A R C H1 TEOCT 8
479 Ninth Streel, 2nd floor,
Sam Francisco,CA 94103
tel . 415.4872050 (x. 415.487.2051
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DATE: 11-13-13
CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION SET

SCALE: 118" = 1'0"

EXISTING 2ND FLOOR PLAN

All




390"

211"

19°-10°

138"

27107

BALGONY
207

CEQ
206

R

=
EXEC OFFICE
208 :

BECOFEE | B2

208

(N) OFFIGE
228

(N} OFFICE
201

EXEC OFFICE
210

13-3

@4444

OPEN OFFICE

KITCHENETTE BOAFD ROOM OPEN OFFICE TRAINING ROOM

KITGHEN

Y 7] FLOOR INFILL - SEE
(73 R
{ "] exsTnG PARTITION

@ PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SHEET NOTES:

(E) DOOR TO BE RE-USED

@ (E) WALLS W/O FLUSH BASE,
REMOVE BOTTOM POATION & ADD
FLUSH BASE

RELOCATE & RE-USE (F) DOOR
WALL INFILL @ ) DOOR

ADA DOOR CLEARANCE PER 14/A0.2

(E) RATED SHAFT - NO CHANGE TO
ENCLOSURE

SEE SPEC SECTION 01230 FOR
ALTERNATE HARDWARE & DOOR
REPLACEMENT @ (£) OFFICES
PROVIDE (N) BORED LOCK @
CONFERENCE ROOM KITCHEN TO
REPLACE HASP - SEE HARDWARE
GROUP 2, 4/A6.0

FURNITURE, N.I.C.

& 0 8B 80

S}
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RENEWAL DATE

Copyright © 2014 by MacCracken _Architects.
All rights reserved All drawings md writen material
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work of the Archilect and may not be duplicated, sed or
disclosed without wrilicn consent of MacCracken Archifects.
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DATE: 11-13-13

CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION SET'
REV: 02-07-14

SCALE: 1/8"= 10"

PROPOSED 2ND . OOR PLAN

Al2




RCP LEGEND

EXISTING 2x2 HEAVY TYPE GEILING
GRD @9'-0"

NEW 2x2 HEAVY TYPE CEILING GRID

(N FLUDRESGENT COVE FIXTURE -
SEE SPECS

(N FLUORESCENT UNDER COUNTER
FIXTURE AT BATH SINKS

(N LAY IN 2X4 FLUORESCENT
FIXTURE - SEE SPECS.

(N UNDER CABINET FLUORESCENT -
SEE SPECS.

N LED PENDANT

(N} LED DOWNLIGHT - RECESSED

N FLUORESCENT DIMMABLE LINEAR
FIXTURE

(8 FIXTURE TO REMAIN

(8 FIXTURE TO REMAIN - SEE SPEG
SECTION 01230 FOR ALTERNATE

{®) FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED

2 LEVEL SWITGH (OCCUPANCY
'SENSOR AS REQUIRED UNDER
SEPARATE DESIGN/BUILD PERMIT)

SINGLE POLE LIGHT SWITCH - (L)
DENOTES LIGHTS CONTROLED

2 SIDED CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN|
(ARROW DENOTES BXIT iGN

DIRECTION!

1 SIDED CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN|
(ARROW DENOTES EXIT SIGN
DIAFCTION:

I @

QjEFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 18T FLOOR

SHEET NOTES:
(D (V) CEILING TO MATCH () CEILING
APPROX 100" AF F.

(@) © GYPSUMBOARD CEILNG

(B) TRANSITION BETWEEN 9'-0" AND
100" CEILING

(4) REMOVE (E) 80" REMAINING
LENGTHS OF LINEAR FIXTURE AND
RE-USE IN ADJAGENT ROOM

(B) CENTER CEILING GRID IN EACH
OFFICE ROOM

(6) GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT @ 8-0°
ABOVE CASEWORK TYPICAL

(N) SOFFIT AT TRANSITION BETWEEN
100" CEILING AND 90" CEILING

N) CEILING PROJECTOR MOUNT
(8) UNDERCOUNTER LIGHT FIXTURE
PROVIDE DUCTWORK TO REVISE ()

SLOT SUPPLY DIFFUSER TO 2X2
DIFFUSERS IN NEW CEILING

'STEPHEN MacCRACKEN
No. C-14734

RENEWAL DATE

Copyright © 2014 by MacCracken _ Architects.

All tights reserved. All drawings and wrinen malerial
appearing constitute original and _unpublisked
work of the Awchitect and may oot be duplicated, used or
diselosed without wrinien consent of MacCracken Ardlitects.
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3201 CALIFORNIA ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
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DATE: 11-13-13
CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION SET
REV: 02-07-14

SCALE: 18" = 10"

1ST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

Al3




(N) CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS RAILING BEHIND CURTAIN WALL.

(N} FLOOR INFILL & SOFFIT BEHIND CURTAIN WALL

33-6"
TOP OF PARAPET

150"

SECOND FLOOR

@ PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

00"
GROUND FLOOR $
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33-6"
TOP OF PARAPET

N

NOT IN SCOPE

15'0"
SECOND FLOOR $

\/

0'-0"
GROUND FLOOR

LEGEND
[ NOTNScOPE
V77727, PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR INFILL

@ PROPOSED PARTIAL BUILDING SECTION

178" =1-0"
© © ®

e . 33-6"

TOP OF PARAPET

15'-0"

SECOND FLOOR

NOT IN SCOPE
0'-0"
GROUND FLOOR
L [ Il

@ EXISTING PARTIAL BUILDING SECTION et

$ 10-0°
CELLNG

S,

18" MIN. ©

A

[T T | a—

|
|

(E) CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM

() HORIZONTAL MULLION

(N) 1/2" CLEAR TEMPERED
QLASS GUARDRAL

() 8 @ COLUMN BEYOND

{N) CONGRETE DECK - §.8.D.

(N) STL. CHANNEL PERIMETER
BEAM - §8.D.
{N) 3 5/8" 20G SOFFIT FRAMING

{N) 5/8° QYPSUM BOARD

1-1/2'=1"-0"

@ PARTIAL CURTAIN WALL SECTION @ 2ND FLOOR

3'-6" MIN FROM CARPET

o

1T

1X1 STAINLESS STEEL #4 TRIM
—— GAP OVER PVC GLAZING
CHANNEL

1/2" TEMPERED GLASS
GUARDRAIL

SCHEDULED CARPET - SEE

MATERIALS PLAN

CONTINUOUS STEEL ANGLE

TAPPED FOR

ALUMINUM SHOE

CCONTINUOUS GLOSER STRIP @
EDGE
/8" GYPSUM BOARD

[~ 358" METAL SOFFIT FRAMING

850,

SHEET NOTES:

(D WHERE EXISTING SPRAY ON FIRE RATED
MATERIAL IS DISTURBED BY WALL
FRAMING, REPLAGE WITH NEW MATERIAL
TO PROVIDE A 2HR FLOOR RATING

Copydght © 2014 by MarCracken Aschitects.

All ights reserved. All drawings and wiitien material
appeariog  herein  comtume orginal and unpublished
work of the Architect and may ot be duplicated, used or
discloszd withou' written consent of MacCracken Architects.

@ (N) GLASS GUARDRAIL @ (N) 2ND FLOOR

—

[ 5/8° GYPSUM BOARD TYP.

20 GA METAL FRAMING @ 24"
s,

20 GA METAL KIOKER TO SLAB

ABOVE @ 48" O.C. TYP.

#10 TEK SCAEW EACH END OF

45° BRACE TYP.

MAIN RUNNER CEILING

SUSPENSION SYSTEM

ACOUSTIC CEIUNG TILE

-y

|
$ 100" TR T
CEILNG

3=110t
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SCALE: AS NOTED

@ (N) SOFFIT @ UNDERSIDE OF (N) INFILL

WALL DETALLS
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F
I
9.0 1T

JOLTTTTTTITE

CELNG

§/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYP.
20 GA METAL FRAMING @ 24"
CC.

. 20 GA METAL KIGKER TO SLAB

ABOVE @48 0.C. TYP.

#10 TEK SCREW EACH END OF
45° BRAGE TYP,

MAIN RUNNER CEILING
SUSPENSION SYSTEM

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

A VERTICAL HANGER CLiP ATTACHMENT

4
578" MAX é’
&

B: SPLAYED BRACING WIRE CLIP ATTACHMENT

1 STRUCTURAL CONGRETE

POWDER ACTUATED
FASTENER

STEEL DECK

13 GAUGE CEILING CLIP x 3/4*
WIDE MIN

12 GA VERTICAL WIRE - MIN 3
TGHT TURNS IN 1 172" BOTH
ENDS TYP ALL VEATICAL
WIRES

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

§/16" MIN DRILL IN EXPANSION
ANCHOR
STEEL DECK

12 GAUGE STEEL STRAP - 1°
WIDE MIN

12 GA SPLAYED WIRE - MIN 4
TIGHT TURNS IN 1 1/2* BOTH
ENDS TYP ALL SPLAYED WIRES

O SUSPENDED CEILING WIRE CONNECTION DETAILS @ STEEL DECK

T STRUCTURE

STRUT MEMBER LENGTH

13 GAUQE CEILNG CLIP x /4
WIDE MIN

HANGER WIRE

EMT GOMPRESSION STRUT
12'-0" 0.C. EACH WAY, THE
FRST AOW OF STRUT SHALL
BE 4'-0" MAX FROM THE
ADJACENT WALL

EMT &'

4B SCREW

BRACE WIRE TYP.

EMT'B'

MAIN RUNNER @4'-0% 0.C. TYP.

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
CROSS RUNNER @2'-0° 0.C.
TYP.

PIN TO STRUCTURE (USE 2x
#12 x 2" SCREWS AT WOOD
STRUCTURE OR 5/16 DIAM
ANCHOR AT CONCRETE/STEEL
STRUCTURE)

13 GAUGE CEILING CLIP x 3/4”
WIDE MIN

COMPRESSION STRUT

12 GA SPLAY WIRE FROM MAIN
RUNNER TO STR. FRAMING -
MIN 4 TIGHT TURNS IN 1 172"
BOTH ENDS TYP ALL WIRES @
COMPRESSION STRUT

11 GA STRUCT. SUPPORT

HEAVY OUTY T-BARGRD
SYSTEM MAIN RUNNER

HEAVY OUTY T-BAAGAD
SYSTEM GROSS RUNNER

O COMPRESSION STRUT DETAIL

PROVIDE VERTICAL STRUT AS SHOWN

IN DErAlL

SUSPENDED CEILING GRID DETAIL

NO SCALE

12 GA VERTICAL WIRE FROM @
4'0" EACHWAY (4'-0° 0.C. @
MAIN RUNNER) - MIN 3 TIGHT
TURNS IN 1 172* BOTH ENDS
TYP ALL VERTICAL WIRES

1. ACOUSTICAL CEILING
SPAGING TO COMPLY
WILAY-IN TILE SIZES

2. GYPSUM CEILING SYSTEM
SPAGING - MAIN
RUNNER®4'-0" O.C. FURRING
CHANNELS 24* 0.C. PERP TO
AUNNERS

ACCEPTABLE ATTACHMENT
FOR ACOUSTICAL CEILING
GRID & GYPSUM CEILING
SUSP. SYSTEM

HEAVY DUTY T-BAR GRID
SYSTEM MAIN RUNNER

HEAVY DUTY T-BAR GAID
SYSTEM CROSS RUNNER

2° MAX FROM BRACING WIRES
TO CAOSS RUNNERS &
COMPRESSION STRU

12 GA SPLAY WIRE FROM MAIN
FAUNNER TO STR. FRAMING -
MIN 4 TIGHT TURNS IN 1 172"
BOTH ENDS TYP ALL WIRES @
COMPRESSION STRUT

SUSPENDED CEHING GENERAL NOTES:

1. HEAVY DUTY T-BAR GRID SYSTEM.

2. MINIMUM 2° WIDE PERIMETER SUPPORTING GLOSURE ANGLE (ALL
SIDES).

3. ATTACH CEILING GRID AT ONE END OF EAGH ORTHOGONAL
HORIZONTAL DIRECTION TO CLOSURE ANGLE.

4. OTHER ENDS IN EAGH ORTHOGONAL HORIZONTAL DIRECTION ARE
FREE TO SLIDE RESTING ON THE CLOSURE ANGLE ANDWITHA 3/4"
CLEARANGE FROM THE WALL.

5. FOR CEIUNGS EXCEEDING 1,000 SQ FT PROVIDE HORIZGNTAL
RESTRAINT OF THE CEILING SYSTEM TO THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM,
HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT TRIBUTARY AREAS APPROXIMATELY EQUAL.
RIGID BRAGES PERMITTED IN UEU OF DIAGONAL SPLAY WIRES. (SEE
ASGE 7 SECTION 13.5.6.2.2c FOR ADDITIONAL BRAGING
REQUIREMENTS).

6. FOR CEILINGS EXCEEDING 2,500 $Q FT PAOVIDE SEISMIC

SEPARATION JOINT OR FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS TO REDUCE AREAS TO

LESS THAN 2,500 SQ FT. (SEE ASGE 7 SECTION 13.5,6.2.2d FOR

STRUCTURAL ANALYSES ALTERNATIVE IN LIEU OF THIS REQUIREMENT)
7. FOR CEILINGS WITHOUT RIGID BRAGING PROVIOE 2° OVERSIZED TAIM
0

FAINGS FOR SPRINKLERS AND OTHER PENETRATIONS T¢

ACCOMMODATE 1* FREE MOVEMENT IN ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS.

{SEE ASCE 7 SECTION 13.5.6.2. 2 AND 13.5.6.3 FOR ALTERNATIVE
DESIGNS),

8. CHANGES IN CEIUNG PLANE' SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH POSITIVE
BRACING

9. GABLE TRAYS AND ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SHALL BE
INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORFED AND BRACED.

NO SCALE

O SUSPENDED CEILING NOTES

NO SCALE

&

OR 1/4 OF THE LENGTH
OF THE END RUNNER
WHICHEVER IS LEAST

}
T OT T TIOTITETR

— STRUCTURE

DUCT, CABLE TRAY, CONDUIT
OR OTHER, PROVIDE SUPPORT
INDEPENDENT FROM THE
CELNG

STUD FRAMING

GYP BOARD (F APPLICABLE)

144" DIA. FLATEYE LAG
FASTENER
2 1/4" MIN. EMBEDMENT

12 GA WIRE FROM @ 4'-07
EACH WAY (40" 0.C. @ MAIN
RUNNER) - MiN 3 TIGHT TURNS
IN1172* BOTH ENDS

WALL GONNECTION/ANCHOR
TO STRUCTURAL ELEMENT @
24"0C,

CEILING STRUGTURAL WALL.
ANGLE (2 MIN FOR HEAVY
DUTY GAID SYSTEM) CONNECT
TO STRUCTURAL ELEMENT

POP RIVET

SUSPENDED CHILING GRID @ WALL WITH OBSTRUCTION ABOVE

&

OR 1/4 OF THE LENGTH OF THE END
RUNNER WHICHEVER IS LEAST

ISR

g
Tﬁ

12 GA WIRE FROM @ 4'-0"
EACH WAY (40" 0.C. @ MAIN
AUNNER] - MIN 3 TIGHT TURNS
IN11/2" BOTH ENDS

ACOUSTIC CEILNG TILE

MAIN RUNNER CEILNG
SUSPENSION SYSTEM

WALL CONNECTIONANGHOR
TG STRUCTURAL ELEMENT @
24"00.

CEILUNG STRUGTURAL WALL.
ANGLE (2° MIN FOR HEAVY
DUTY GRID SYSTEM) CONNECT
TO STRUCTURAL ELEMENT

POP RIVET
FACE OF WALL

&

OR 1/4 OF THE LENGTH OF THE END
RUNNER WHICHEVER IS LEAST

s

P
1] |

. [
T O]

O SUSPENDED CEILING GRID @ WALL NO OBSTRUCTION ABOVE

HEAVY DUTY T-BARGRID
SYSTEM MAIN RUNNER

HEAVY DUTY T-BAR GRID
SYSTEM CROSS RUNNER

SPAGERS MAY BE SLOTTED
ANGLES OR CHANNELS WITH
OIAMOND POINTS OF SPRING
STEEL, WHICH SNAP TIGHT TO
PREVENT MOVEMENT OF
RUNNER

WALL CONNECTION/ANGHOR
TO STRUCTURAL ELEMENT @
24°0C

GEILING STRUCTURAL WALL
ANGLE (2* MIN FOR HEAVY
DUTY GRID SYSTEM) CONNECT
TO STRUGTURAL ELEMENT

POP RVET

SLOTTED ANGLE SPACER
WHOAIZ 6D RING SHANK NAIL
ALTERNATE LOCATION W/O
NAIL NOTCHING PERMITTED
ONLY AT RUNNER

NAILS AT ENDS OF SPACERS
ARE TO BE PLACED WITH NAIL
HEAD TOWARD « OF SPAN OF
SPACER

SHEET NOTES:
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SUSPENDED CHLING DETAILS
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